Reporting. The Board rescinded the accrue-in-advance method of accounting for planned major maintenance activities as it results in the
recognition of liabilities that do not meet the definition of a liability in FASB Concepts Statement No. 6, Elements of Financial Statements,
because it causes the recognition of a liability in a period prior to the occurrence of the transaction or event obligating the entity. The guidance in
FSP AUG AIR-1 has been applied to the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007 using the direct expense method of accounting for
planned major maintenance activities. The guidance in FSP AUG AIR-1 also requires this approach to be applied retrospectively for all financial
statements presented, unless it is impracticable to do so. Accordingly, we have reflected these adjustments in the financial statements presented.
The following represents the changes that were made from the previously reported June 30, 2006 financial information:

6

Edgar Filing: CONSOL ENERGY INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

For the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2006

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2006
As

Previously
Presented Adjustment

Restated
Amounts

As
Previously
Presented Adjustment

Restated
Amounts

Income Statement Changes:
Cost of Goods Sold and Other Operating Charges $ 543,938 $ (6,545) $ 537,393 $ 1,093,520 $ (21,195) $ 1,072,325
Total Costs $ 770,616 $ (6,545) $ 764,071 $ 1,563,175 $ (21,195) $ 1,541,980
Earnings Before Income Taxes and Minority Interest $ 161,647 $ 6,545 $ 168,192 $ 354,976 $ 21,195 $ 376,171
Income Taxes $ 48,647 $ 1,985 $ 50,632 $ 109,034 $ 6,325 $ 115,359
Earnings Before Minority Interest $ 113,000 $ 4,560 $ 117,560 $ 245,942 $ 14,870 $ 260,812
Net Income $ 105,934 $ 4,560 $ 110,494 $ 230,380 $ 14,870 $ 245,250
Earnings Per Share:
Basic $ 0.58 $ 0.02 $ 0.60 $ 1.25 $ 0.08 $ 1.33
Dilutive $ 0.57 $ 0.02 $ 0.59 $ 1.24 $ 0.08 $ 1.32

At June 30, 2006
Balance Sheet Changes:
Deferred Income Taxes Current $ 144,914 $ 183 $ 145,097
Total Current Assets $ 1,034,843 $ 183 $ 1,035,026
Deferred Income Taxes Long-Term $ 336,144 $ (2,799) $ 333,345
Total Other Assets $ 526,394 $ (2,799) $ 523,595
Total Assets $ 5,287,624 $ (2,616) $ 5,285,008
Accrued Income Taxes $ 24,206 $ 3,708 $ 27,914
Other Accrued Liabilities $ 566,531 $ (21,194) $ 545,337
Total Current Liabilities $ 795,177 $ (17,486) $ 777,691
Total Liabilities and Minority Interests $ 4,068,562 $ (17,486) $ 4,051,076
Retained Earnings $ 454,907 $ 14,870 $ 469,777
Total Stockholders� Equity $ 1,219,062 $ 14,870 $ 1,233,932
Although this guidance affects the 2006 interim financial results of CONSOL Energy, it will not affect the 2006 annual financial results. The
adjustments did not change previously reported June 30, 2006 net cash provided by or used in operating, investing or financing activities on the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Certain reclassifications of 2006 data have been made to conform to the six months ended June 30, 2007 classifications. The reclassifications
include the netting of firm transportation obligations previously reported in prepaid expenses and other accrued liabilities.

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing net income by the weighted average shares outstanding during the reporting period. Dilutive